

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGOR LESNIK AND STJEPAN PAPES,

Petitioners,

v.

ISM VUZEM, D.O.O., ISM VUZEM USA, INC., VUZEM USA, INC., ROBERT VUZEM, IVAN VUZEM, HRID-MONT D.O.O., AND GREGUREC, LTD.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM C. DRESSER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM C. DRESSER
14125 Capri Drive, Suite 4
Los Gatos, California 95032
(408) 279-7529
loofwcd@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioners

333711



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
1. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of the reverse claim provision of the 2009 FCA is mistaken and conflicts with decisions from other Circuit Courts.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The question presented is one of national importance and this case is an ideal vehicle to consider it.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 12, 2024.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER DENYING DEFAULT JUDGMENT ON CLAIMS 2 AND 3; GRANTING RECONSIDERATION OF DENIAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES ON CLAIM 9; AND DENYING WITHOUT PREJUDICE RULE 54 MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN JOSE DIVISION, FILED MAY 30, 2023	11a
APPENDIX C — ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING PLAINTIFFS' THIRD MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT AS TO TRAFFICKING VICTIMS PROTECTION REAUTHORIZATION ACT CLAIM OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN JOSE DIVISION, FILED SEPTEMBER 19, 2021	32a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX D — ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFFS' THIRD MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT AND DISMISSING WITH PREJUDICE PLAINTIFFS' FALSE CLAIMS ACT CLAIM OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN JOSE DIVISION, FILED SEPTEMBER 17, 2021	79a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. The Ltd., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 1999).....	6, 7
<i>Franchitti v. Cognizant Tech. Solutions Corp.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.N.J. 2021).....	10
<i>International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen v. Meese</i> , 616 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....	9
<i>Matter of Hira</i> , 11 I. & N. Dec. 824 (BIA 1965, 1966, A.G. 1966)	9
<i>U.S. v. Q Intern. Courier, Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 770 (8th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Bahrani v. Conagra, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2006).....	3, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Michael Harmon v. L&T Technology Services, et. al.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-01114 (D.S.C.)	11
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(B)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G).....	1, 2, 6, 12
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(3)	2, 6, 12
8 C.F.R. § 106.1(a)	9
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(2)(i)(E)	9
22 C.F.R. § 41.31(b)(1)	9
155 Cong. Rec. S4543 (daily ed. April 22, 2009)	8
Press Release dated April 10, 2023, located at https://www.justice.gov/usao-sc/pr/larsen- toubro-technology-services-pays-9928000- resolve-false-claims-act-allegations	12
Press Release dated October 30, 2013, located at https://www.justice.gov/usao-edtx/pr/ indian-corporation-pays-record-amount-settle- allegations-systemic-visa-fraud-and-abuse	12
Senate Report 111-10, March 23, 2009 (2009)	7, 8
